

No. 25-259

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANUARY LITTLEJOHN and JEFFREY LITTLEJOHN,
Petitioners,

v.

SCHOOL BOARD OF LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA; et al.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

**BRIEF OF TAMMY FOURNIER AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

VINCENT M. WAGNER
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy
Lansdowne, VA 20176
(571) 707-4655

CHLOE K. JONES
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals
Rd. NE, Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774

JOHN J. BURSCH
Counsel of Record
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
440 First Street NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@adflegal.org

KATHERINE L. ANDERSON
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. This Court should resolve the circuit split by holding fundamental-rights claims need not allege conscience-shocking conduct. | 4 |
| A. The sharply divided decision below exemplifies the intractable confusion..... | 4 |
| B. This Court’s precedent has sown inter- and intra-circuit conflict. | 6 |
| C. A threshold shocks-the-conscience test fails to treat fundamental rights as fundamental. | 8 |
| 1. The shocks-the-conscience test disregards the history and tradition at the core of fundamental rights. | 9 |
| 2. History and tradition protect parental rights as fundamental. | 12 |
| 3. The shocks-the-conscience test allows lower courts to avoid protecting parental rights. | 17 |
| D. Like other fundamental rights, violations of parental rights trigger strict scrutiny. | 18 |

| | |
|---|----|
| II. The Court should also grant the petition in <i>Foote v. Ludlow</i> and resolve the parental-rights crisis in one fell swoop. | 19 |
| A. Considered alongside <i>Foote</i> , this petition presents an even stronger vehicle. | 20 |
| B. Even if the Court denies this petition, it should grant the <i>Foote</i> petition. | 21 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|-------------|
| <i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)..... | 5–7, 9, 11 |
| <i>Dacosta v. Nwachukwa</i> , 304 F.3d 1045 (11th Cir. 2002)..... | 7 |
| <i>Department of State v. Muñoz</i> , 602 U.S. 899 (2024)..... | 8, 18 |
| <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)..... | 4, 9–12, 16 |
| <i>Foote v. Ludlow School Committee</i> , 128 F.4th 336 (1st Cir. 2025)..... | 21 |
| <i>Gruenke v. Seip</i> , 225 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2000) | 18 |
| <i>Hiller v. Fausey</i> , 904 A.2d 875 (Pa. 2006)..... | 18 |
| <i>In re A.A.L.</i> , 927 N.W.2d 486 (Wis. 2019) | 18 |
| <i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018)..... | 13 |
| <i>Jones v. Jones</i> , 359 P.3d 603 (Utah 2015)..... | 18 |
| <i>Little v. Hecox</i> , 145 S. Ct. 2871 (2025)..... | 22 |
| <i>Maddox v. Stephens</i> , 727 F.3d 1109 (11th Cir. 2013)..... | 7 |

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Mahmoud v. Taylor</i> , 145 S. Ct. 2332 (2025)..... | 3, 13, 20–21 |
| <i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)..... | 4, 15 |
| <i>Morrow v. Wood</i> , 35 Wis. 59 (1874) | 15 |
| <i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)..... | 13 |
| <i>Parents Protecting Our Children, UA v. Eau Claire Area School District</i> , 145 S. Ct. 14 (2024)..... | 17, 21 |
| <i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)..... | 15 |
| <i>Regino v. Staley</i> , 133 F.4th 951 (9th Cir. 2025)..... | 7 |
| <i>Rulison v. Post</i> , 79 Ill. 567 (1875) | 15 |
| <i>Seal v. Morgan</i> , 229 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2000) | 18 |
| <i>State v. School District No. 1</i> , 48 N.W. 393 (Neb. 1891)..... | 15 |
| <i>Stewart v. City of Oklahoma City</i> , 47 F.4th 1125 (10th Cir. 2022)..... | 18 |
| <i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023)..... | 22 |
| <i>T.F. v. Kettle Moraine School District</i> , 2023 WL 6544917 (Wis. Cir. Ct. Oct. 3, 2023).... | 1 |

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)..... | 3–4, 9, 12, 16, 18 |
| <i>Trustees of Schools v. Van Allen</i> , 87 Ill. 303 (1877) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... | 5–6 |
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 701 (1997)..... | 6, 8, 15–16, 18 |
| <i>West Virginia v. B.P.J.</i> , 2025 WL 1829164 (U.S. July 3, 2025)..... | 22 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... | 15 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|-------|
| 1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1st ed. 1765)..... | 12 |
| Douglas Laycock, <i>High-Value Speech and the Basic Educational Mission of a Public School: Some Preliminary Thoughts</i> , 12 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 111 (2008) | 13 |
| Eric A. DeGross, <i>Parental Rights & Public School Curricula: Revisiting Mozert after 20 Years</i> , 38 J.L. & Educ. 83 (2009) | 13–15 |
| Joseph K. Griffith II, <i>Is the Right of Parents to Direct Their Children’s Education “Deeply Rooted” in Our “History and Tradition”?</i> 28 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 795 (2024)..... | 14 |
| Rosalie Berger Levinson, <i>Time to Bury the Shocks-the-Conscience Test</i> , 13 Chap. L. Rev. 307 (2010)..... | 11 |
